

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
Case No. 11-1227

JOSEPH CASIAS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WAL-MART STORES INC.; WAL-MART STORES EAST L.P.;
and TROY ESTILL,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from: U.S. District Court for the Western District of Michigan
(Hon. Robert J. Jonker, U.S. District Judge)

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Scott Michelman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
1101 Pacific Ave., Suite 333
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
(831) 471-9000
smichelman@aclu.org

Daniel W. Grow
TARGOWSKI & GROW, PLLC
141 E. Michigan Ave., Suite 201
Kalamazoo, MI 49007
(269) 519-8222
dan@targowskigrow.com

Daniel S. Korobkin
Michael J. Steinberg
Kary L. Moss
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6800
dkorobkin@aclumich.org
msteinberg@aclumich.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Joseph Casias

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT 1

SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT11

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ASSERTING JURISDICTION
 BASED ON A NOVEL INTEPRETATION OF MICHIGAN TORT LAW
 RATHER THAN HEEDING THIS COURT’S INSTRUCTION TO
 RESOLVE ALL STATE-LAW AMBIGUITIES IN FAVOR OF
 REMAND.11

 A. Out Of Respect For State Sovereignty, This Court Has Instructed
 District Courts To Resolve All Ambiguities Of State Law In Favor Of
 Remand.12

 B. Michigan Law Holds Corporate Employees Liable For The Torts In
 Which They Participate; The District Court Erred By Creating An
 Exception To This Rule Rather Than Applying The Rule.14

 C. Under Michigan Tort Law As Defined By Michigan Courts,
 Defendant Estill Is Subject To Liability Because He Participated In
 Firing Joseph Casias.23

II. ON THE MERITS, PLAINTIFF STATES EITHER A VALID CLAIM FOR WRONGFUL DISCHARGE IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY OR A VALID CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE MMMA ITSELF.	24
A. The MMMA Allows The Medical Use Of Marihuana And Protects Patients Against Being Fired For Using It In Accordance With State Law.	25
1. The MMMA’s text protects patients against disciplinary action by businesses.....	26
2. Reading the MMMA as prohibiting adverse employment actions against patients best effectuates the MMMA’s remedial purpose of protecting patients.....	31
3. The MMMA’s discussion of accommodations that employers need not make supports a broad reading of the patient-protection provision.	33
B. The District Court’s Statutory Interpretation Rests On A Faulty Premise About The MMMA As A Whole And On The Court’s Own Policy Views, Rather Than The Text Of The MMMA.	35
C. Properly Read, The MMMA Protects Joseph Casias From Discharge, And He Has Stated A Valid Cause Of Action On These Facts.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alexander v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coyne v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	28
<i>Freeman v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 169 (E.D. Mich. 1994)	19
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934).....	12
<i>In re Mehta</i> , 262 B.R. 35 (D.N.J. 2001)	27
<i>In re Renshaw</i> , 222 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000)	27, 29
<i>Jerome-Duncan, Inc. v. Auto-By-Tel, L.L.C.</i> , 176 F.3d 904 (6th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>O’Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Olympic Forest Prods. v. Cooper</i> , 148 F. App’x 260 (6th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Palkow v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Smith v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 505 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2007) 14, 20, 22	
<i>Southampton Assocs., L.P. v. K. Jess, Inc.</i> , 46 F.3d 1131, No. 93-1616, 1995 WL 25431 (6th Cir. Jan. 23, 1995)	15
<i>Williams v. Curtin</i> , 631 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2011).....	3, 7
<i>Yanakeff v. Signature XV</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1264 (E.D. Mich. 1993)	19
<i>Young v. Bailey Corp.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 547 (E.D. Mich. 1996)	19

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)	11
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	1

State Cases

<i>Allen v. Morris Bldg. Co.</i> , 103 N.W.2d 491 (Mich. 1960).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Att’y Gen. v. Ankersen</i> , 385 N.W.2d 658 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986).....	14, 15, 23
<i>Brown v. Mayor of Detroit</i> , 734 N.W.2d 514 (Mich. 2007).....	24
<i>Bush v. Hayes</i> , 282 N.W. 239, 240 (Mich. 1938).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Champion v. Nationwide Security, Inc.</i> , 517 N.W.2d 777 (Mich. Ct. App. 1994).....	
.....	17, 18
<i>Covell v. Spengler</i> , 366 N.W.2d 76 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985)	15
<i>Dep’t of Ag. v. Appletree Marketing, L.L.C.</i> , 779 N.W.2d 237 (Mich. 2010).....	14

<i>Driver v. Hanley</i> , 575 N.W.2d 31 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....	25
<i>Dudewicz v. Norris-Schmid, Inc.</i> , 503 N.W.2d 645 (Mich. 1993)	24
<i>Hempling v. Burr</i> , 26 N.W. 496 (Mich. 1886).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Columbia Falls Aluminum Co.</i> , No. DA 08-0358, 2009 WL 865308 (Mont. 2009).....	41
<i>Lash v. City of Traverse City</i> , 735 N.W.2d 628 (Mich. 2007)	25
<i>McNeil v. Charlevoix County</i> , 772 N.W.2d 18 (Mich. 2009).....	21, 24, 43
<i>Nawrocki v. Macomb County Rd. Comm’n</i> , 615 N.W.2d 702 (Mich. 2000)	25
<i>People v. Redden</i> , --- N.W.2d ---, Nos. 295809 & 295810, 2010 WL 3611716 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 14, 2010)	36
<i>Pi-Con, Inc. v. A.J. Anderson Const. Co.</i> , 458 N.W.2d 639 (Mich. 1989)	34
<i>Reed v. Mich. Metro Girl Scout Council</i> , 506 N.W.2d 231 (Mich. Ct. App. 1993)	15
<i>Roe v. Teletech Customer Care Mgmt.</i> , 216 P.3d 1055 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009)	35
<i>Roe v. Teletech Customer Care Mgmt.</i> , 228 P.3d 19 (Wash. 2010).....	35
<i>Ross v. RagingWire Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 174 P.3d 200 (Cal. 2008).....	35, 41
<i>Suchodolski v. Michigan Consolidated Gas Co.</i> , 316 N.W.2d 710 (Mich. 1982) ..	24
<i>Urbanski v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , No. 211223, 2000 WL 33421411 (Mich. Ct. App. May 2, 2000).....	18
<i>Welch Foods, Inc. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 693 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995) (per curiam).....	26, 31, 41
<i>Wines v. Crosby & Co.</i> , 135 N.W. 96 (Mich. 1912).....	15

State Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. 36-2801 to -2819	32
M.C.L. 15.362	37
M.C.L. 333.12606	37
M.C.L. 333.26422(a).....	32
M.C.L. 333.26422(c).....	32
M.C.L. 333.26423(a)(1).....	26
M.C.L. 333.26423(c).....	29
M.C.L. 333.26423(h)	26
M.C.L. 333.26424	4
M.C.L. 333.26424(a).....	<i>passim</i>
M.C.L. 333.26424(f)	38, 39
M.C.L. 333.26424(h)	30
M.C.L. 333.26424(j)	30
M.C.L. 333.26424(k)	30
M.C.L. 333.26426(g)	30

M.C.L. 333.26426(h)(4).....	30
M.C.L. 333.26426(i)	30
M.C.L. 333.26427(b)(2)(B)	28
M.C.L. 333.26427(b)(4).....	30
M.C.L. 333.26427(c)(1).....	29
M.C.L. 333.26427(c)(2).....	33, 40, 43
M.C.L. 37.1102(1)	37
M.C.L. 37.2202(1)	37
N.J. Stat. 24:6I-1 to -16.....	32

Other Authorities

16 Moore’s Fed. Prac. § 107.14[2][c].....	13
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	41
Initiated Law 1 of 2008 (Michigan Medical Marihuana Act)	32, 38, 42
Memo. from David W. Ogden, Deputy Att’y Gen., to Selected United States Attorneys (Oct. 19, 2009).....	32
Webster’s New World College Dictionary (4th ed. 1999)	41
